

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 21-2492

**SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; SMITH & WESSON SALES
COMPANY; and SMITH & WESSON INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW
JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,**

Defendants-Appellees.

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, No. 20-CV-19047**

Courtney G. Saleski
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-2431

Joseph A. Turzi
Edward S. Scheideman
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4000

Christopher M. Strongosky
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
51 John F. Kennedy
Parkway, Suite 120
Short Hills, NJ 07078
(973) 520-2550

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.,
Smith & Wesson Sales Company, and Smith & Wesson Inc.*

August 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
I. The Attorney General’s Office Targeted Smith & Wesson for Investigation on the Basis of Viewpoint.	3
II. The State Court Enforced the Subpoena Without Addressing Most of Smith & Wesson’s Constitutional Arguments, and the District Court Abstained	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. An Injunction Pending Appeal Is Just Because the State Court Failed to Address Almost All of Smith & Wesson’s Constitutional Arguments as It Was Required to Do	9
A. Smith & Wesson Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction and a Stay of the State Court’s Production Orders	11
B. Smith & Wesson Is Likely to Succeed on Appeal.....	17
C. A Stay of the State Court Order Will Not Harm the Attorney General.....	21
D. An Injunction Furthers the Public Interest	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	19
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	15
<i>Ass’n for Fairness in Bus., Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000).....	12
<i>Baloga v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	16
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	17
<i>Bubbles N’ Bows LLC v. Fey Pub. Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-5391, 2007 WL 2406980 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2007).....	18-19
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	21

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....4, 19, 20

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....12

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....12

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)19

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....17

GJJM Enters., LLC v. City of Atl. City,
293 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D.N.J. 2017)..... 21-22

Helfant v. Kugler,
484 F.2d 1277 (3d Cir. 1973)3

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,
847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)11

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....13

Lui v. Comm’n, Adult Entm’t, Del.,
369 F.3d 319 (2004).....3

Major League Baseball v. Crist,
331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003)20

Malhan v. Sec., U.S. Dept. of State,
938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019)13

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 10-11, 14

Miller v. Mitchell,
 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)17

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....3

NAACP v. Alabama,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....1, 2, 7, 15

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....16

Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen,
 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)3

Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,
 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)12, 15

PDX N., Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.,
 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020)10

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....13

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 314 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2002)10

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....18

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....1, 15

See v. City of Seattle,
 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....20

Semple v. Griswold,
 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)18

Sensient Colors Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
193 N.J. 373 (2008)8

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....10, 13, 14

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....12

Tatum v. Chrysler Grp. LLC,
No. 10-4269, 2011 WL 1253847 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2011).....18

Trefelner ex rel. Trefelner v. Burrell Sch. Dist.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 581 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....11

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)19

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....20

Weston Capital Advisors, Inc. v. PT Bank Mutiara, Tbk,
738 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2018)13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978).....21

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 16519

28 U.S.C. § 22839

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 10

Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 to -2265, 6, 7, 21

Hazardous Products Regulation, N.J.A.C. 13:45A-4.1(b).....8, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment*passim*

U.S. Constitution, Second Amendment*passim*

U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment20, 21
